Public Document Pack
Governance and Audit Committee
Meeting Venue
Teams Live
Meeting Date
Friday, 5 November 2021
County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

Meeting Time
10.00 am
For further information please contact
Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

29 October 2021

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days
before the meeting.

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.
2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest from Members.
3.

MINUTES

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting.
(Pages 3 - 8)
4.

CORPORATE FRAUD

To consider the report of the Head of Finance.
(Pages 9 - 16)
5.

AUDIT WALES FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS
2021

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance,
Engagement and Regulatory Services
1

(Pages 17 - 40)
6.

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
(Pages 41 - 52)
7.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE Q2

To consider the Internal Audit Update as at the end of the second quarter.
(Pages 53 - 64)
8.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q2

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance.
(Pages 65 - 84)
9.

CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS

To consider the report of the Head of Finance.
(Pages 85 - 86)
10.

10.1.

CAPITAL WORKSTREAM

Capital Governance Framework
To consider the report of the Head of Finance.
(Pages 87 - 114)

10.2.

Capital Programme Project Appraisals and Business Cases
To consider the report of the Head of Finance.
(Pages 115 - 246)

11.

WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should
be included.
(Pages 247 - 248)

3 Document Pack
Public

Governance and Audit Committee – 8 October 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD
BY TEAMS LIVE ON FRIDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2021
PRESENT
PRESENT
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), M J Jones, K Lewis, DW Meredith, WD Powell,
D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams and J M Williams and
Mr J Brautigam
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors A W Davies, R Harris and
R Powell
Officers: Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director, Economy and Environment, Jane Thomas
Head of Finance and Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Other Officers In Attendance: Ian Halstead, Millie Jones and David Hill, SWAP, David
Burridge, Audit Wales and Jim Swabey, HOWPS
1.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, D R Jones
and R Williams

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

Y GAER
Documents:
 SWAP Project Review of Y Gaer (Lessons Learned)
 Service Response to SWAP report
Discussion:
 The Chair reminded the Committee that they were to consider the lessons
learned from the Y Gaer project to ensure future projects such as 21
Century Schools, Mid Wales Growth Deal and GCRE were all subject to
good governance and strict project and financial management. The role
of the Committee was to seek assurance that the Action Plan was
adequate for future projects. A key role was to scrutinize the financial
affairs of the Council and ensure value for money particularly bearing in
mind that the vast majority of spend on such projects was public money.
 The Assistant Director, SWAP, informed the Committee that this had been
a difficult review which had taken considerable time. He wished to thank
everyone involved particularly the Lead Auditor for undertaking the work
during challenging times.
 The Assistant Director took the Committee through a timeline of events
and highlighted that the review considered budgeting, capacity and
capability, tendering and procurement, the construction phase and
engagement with users and stakeholders.

Page 3

Governance and Audit Committee – 8 October 2021
















He confirmed that he had had unfettered access to people and available
records but noted that a number of officers had changed over the lifetime
of the project which had had an impact on accessing some records.
Project Initiation and Planning - a number of options had been
considered but the offer of a grant had been the key driver. Clear aims
were in place which followed the Regeneration Strategy and became
more focussed in the later stages. The project execution plan remained
stagnant as the project rapidly evolved and was not live enough to enable
a speedy response. The lack of continuity of officers was also of concern.
Planning lacked formalisation which negatively impacted in the later
stages. The absence of a business case contributed to unrealistic
proposals and the Council demonstrated an unrealistic bias.
Funding – this had been integral and influential. An application for a
Heritage Lottery Fund Grant had not been successful in 2008 but the
scope had been improved and £2.1 was awarded in 2010. £5.1M of the
£8.4M project was to be provided by the Council with several options
under consideration including a LABV, property sales etc. The LABV was
not pursued. Consideration had also been given to not proceeding.
Ultimately the Council committed to the grant in 2013 but was uncertain
regarding the remaining funding. Finance Officers raised concerns.
Prudential borrowing was identified if no other options were available.
However there had been no indication of cost. It was considered that the
Council was overly concerned with external funding.
Governance – it was concluded that governance was in place initially but
that roles and responsibilities were not clearly defined. There was a
complex and lengthy chain of command. Information improved post 2016
but was very technical in nature. No delegated powers were defined.
Visibility and transparency were not clear when 
[...]
 recruitment for an
internal resource has not yet proved successful
The Chair concluded by saying that some assurances had been given but
the lack of management of the Y Gaer project was a concern. Good
management was essential to ensure value for money for council tax
payers. The cost, including the prudential borrowing for the capital, was

Page 6

Governance and Audit Committee – 8 October 2021







£17m. The Committee had raised concerns regarding the affordability of
the 21 Century Schools project and further assurances were needed
regarding the affordability of projects in future. The Head of Finance
emphasised the need for a robust business case from the outset. With
regard to the school estate, she noted that there was a lack of
transparency around the costs of retaining the existing estate against the
costs of new projects, but this was being worked on. The Capital
Programme as currently approved was affordable as demonstrated
through prudential indicators. Future schemes and the level of ambition
would have to be considered through the process in order to draw down
external funding.
A key element of the business case would be to recognise the revenue
costs arising from a project
SWAP indicated that further assurance could be obtained by additional
work by SWAP. It was noted that all projects had their own risk registers
and consideration should be given to the Committee considering any
significant risks on individual projects in addition to their regular monitoring
of the Strategic Risk Register.
An independent review of the Bro Hyddgen project had been undertaken
and it was expected that once this review has been released the
Committee would gain assurance that improvements had been embedded
The Integrated Business Planning process which is in place will ensure
that the wider plans deliver both service and council objectives.

Outcomes:
 The Committee gained partial assurance from the report and awaited
the peer review into Bro Hyddgen to ascertain whether
improvements have been embedded

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

4
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT AUTHOR:

Jane Thomas Head of Financial Services

REPORT TITLE:

Corporate Fraud and Error Quarter 2 Report

REPORT FOR:

Information & Discussion

1.

Purpose

1.1

To provide a quarterly update to the Governance and Audit Committee on current work
activities and performance.

1.2

To advise Governance and Audit Committee from the Fraud teams work, any systems or
process weaknesses of significance.

1.3

Seek Governance and Audit Committee’s input on the Fraud Team’s future work plans.

1.4

To provide a response to the recommendations raised in audit work by Audit Wales and
SWAP and to advise the Governance and Audit Committee on the progress made against
the actions identified.

2.

Fraud and Money Laundering Policies

2.1

The policies set out below were approved in July 2020 and can be found in the HR policies
areas of the corporate handbook.


Anti-Fraud Policy



Anti-Money Laundering Policy



Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecutions Policy

2.2

The policies have been considered and approved by the Senior Leadership Team and have
been communicated across the Organisation. Further promotion and awareness raising is
planned over the next year.

2.3

Fraud awareness training has now been made mandatory for the Council and the training
package is now being reviewed to be rolled out across the Council.

3.

Quarter 2 2021 Activity Report

3.1

The fraud and error team undertake a series of proactive review exercises that seek to verify
eligibility to reliefs, discounts exemptions and awards across the Council in key areas and

Page 9

identify any that warrant fraud investigation. The following table shows what has been
considered in Quarter 2 and for the rest of 2021/22.

Area

Quarter

Review Volumes
Low – (up to 250)
Medium (Up to 1000)
High (Up to 5000)
Very High (ov
[...]
andatory and there is little evidence that
anti-fraud awareness is promoted across the Council.
The Council has not yet completed a formal assessment in relation to fraud
and corruption risks.

9

The Whistleblowing Policy contact details are out of date. The Officer and
Member Code of Conduct documents do not specifically include reference
to fraud.

10

Fraud risk is not specifically reviewed by Senior Management and
Members.

11

Page 15

The programme of counter-fraud work was not provided and there is no
evidence that this is agreed, and progress is monitored by Audit
Committee.

Page 16

12

5
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
Scrutiny Chairs – 4th November 2021
Democratic Services Committee – 4th November 2021
Governance and Audit Committee – 5th November 2021
REPORT AUTHOR:

Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

REPORT TITLE:

Audit Wales Follow Up Review of Scrutiny
Arrangements 2021

REPORT FOR:

Decision

1.
1.1

2.

Purpose
The report outlines the findings of the Audit Wales Review of Scrutiny in 2021 and
requests the approval of an action plan to address the review findings.
Background

2.1

In 2018 Audit Wales undertook a review of the Council's Scrutiny arrangements
and concluded that the Council had been slow to develop its scrutiny
arrangements and that there were areas which needed addressing.

2.2

In 2021 Audit Wales undertook a follow up review and concluded that there had
been limited progress by the Council in addressing the issues raised in 2018 in
part due to the pandemic, and also raised a number of other areas which required
addressing. A copy of the Audit Wales report is attached as Appendix A to the
report.

3.

The Scrutiny Report
Audit Wales made 10 recommendations across 6 Areas of concern and these are
summarised as follows:
3.1 The Council has made limited progress in addressing the issues raised by Audit
Wales in their 2018 report on the effectiveness of its scrutiny function, in part due
to the COVID pandemic, and th
[...]
cil members leading and initiating their own scrutiny work
programme or agenda items and the role of the Co-ordinating Committee in setting
the work programme for each scrutiny committee. Audit Wales recognised that the
pandemic had slowed progress in this area with scrutiny was able to consider
reports that had already been produced for Cabinet or Council.
Recommendation 3 Reconsider the function, role and composition of the
Coordinating Committee in order to ensure that the Council has a means of
coordinating its scrutiny work that is distinct from the scrutiny committees’ role in
setting their own work programmes.
Recommendation 4 Clarify the process by which scrutiny members and chairs
can propose topics to be included on the scrutiny work programme and considered
by scrutiny.
Recommendation 5 Develop a methodology that will allow its scrutiny committees
to plan their work programme over a longer time frame, eg for a year, whilst
retaining enough flexibility to respond to additional issues should they arise
unexpectedly.
Recommendation 6 Allow Scrutiny members more time to plan their activity
properly.
Recommendation 7 Ensure that scrutiny considers what outcomes it wishes to
achieve before it decides what and how it will undertake any scrutiny activity, and
then plan its activity to ensure it aligns with the outcome it is seeking.

3.4. Audit Wales found that the Council does not have a formal mechanism for the
public to get involved in its scrutiny activity and that Scrutiny activity was mainly
focused on traditional committee scrutiny of written reports. Audit Wales
acknowledged that the pandemic would have had an impact on scrutiny’s ability to

Page 18

consider and act on alternative or innovative methods of exploring topics, but they
felt that the Council has resources and expertise available to it across the
organisation. Scrutiny is not currently drawing upon that wide ranging expertise to
inform and support their work by, for example, asking officers t
[...]
of Service:

Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services.

Corporate Director:

Dr Caroline Turner, Chief Executive.

Page 20

Appendix A

Follow-up Review of Scrutiny
Arrangements – Powys County Council
Audit year: 2020-21
Date issued: September 2021
Document reference: 2474A2021-22

Page 21

This document has been prepared for Powys County Council as part of work performed in
accordance with Section 17 and Section 41 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 and Section 15 of
the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015. No responsibility is taken by the Auditor
General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any member, director, officer or other employee in
their individual capacity, or to any third party.
No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any member,
director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party.
In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is
drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public
authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor
General for Wales and Audit Wales are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or
re-use of this document should be sent to Audit Wales at info.officer@audit.wales.
We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will
not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh.

Page 22

Contents
Summary report
Summary

4

Recommendations

5

Detailed report
The Council has made limited progress in addressing the issues we raised in our 2018
report
[...]
ate for
completion of
actions

Responsible officer

Pro-forma created and circulated to all Heads of

Completed

Scrutiny Manager

2018 Proposals for improvement
R1

The Council should prioritise the following:
Revisit the PFIs set out in our 2018 scrutiny
effectiveness report and fully address them.
2018 Proposals for Improvement

a)

Be specific in the reports presented to

14

Ref

b)

Recommendation

Council action planned in response to
recommendation issued by Audit Wales

Target date for
completion of
actions

overview and scrutiny why the committee
is receiving the information.

Service for completion and inclusion with reports
being submitted to scrutiny.

30-06-2021

Pro-forma to be evaluated

31-12-2021

 External training provider engaged and date
set.

4th November
2021

 External provider (WLGA) engaged to
undertake one to one sessions with chairs
and provide feedback as well as observing
meetings.

Commenced July
2021 – ongoing.

Provide more training specifically for
Chairs and Vice Chairs to enable them
to be more effective in their role.

Page 35

 Once these sessions are completed peer
support for chairs to be considered as
recommended by the WLGA.

Responsible officer

Scrutiny Manager

Q3 / 2021.

c)

Make arrangements for further training for
scrutiny committee members on the WellBeing of Future Generations Act .

Dr Alan Netherwood, Cardiff University engaged
and provided training to Scrutiny and other
members.

Completed
03-09-2021

Scrutiny Manager

d)

Strengthen arrangements for public and
other stakeholder engagement in scrutiny.

Forms created by ICT and made available on the
Council's website – for suggestion of items for
consideration by scrutiny and for comment on a
forthcoming scrutiny item

Completed
30-08-2021

Scrutiny Manager

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/11578/ScrutinyCommittees---Comment-on-an-agenda-item

15

Ref

Recommendation

Council action planned in response to
recommendation issued by Audit Wales

Target date for
com

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
BY TEAMS LIVE ON FRIDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor, JG Morris (Chair), Mr J Brautigam, D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, 
DW Meredith, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams 
and Mr J Brautigam 
 
In attendance: County Councillor  P Roberts 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: Ian Halstead, Jane Thomas, Morris and Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Jane Thomas, Head of Finance 
 
Other Officers In Attendance:  Non Jenkins, Rachel Harries and Bethan Hopkins, 
Audit Wales, Ian Halstead, SWAP 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 8 
October 2021, as a correct record. 

 
 

4.  CORPORATE FRAUD  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 
Discussion: 

 The report detailed the cumulative position regarding fraud and error as at 
the end of the second quarter  

 During the year the focus will be on council tax and business rates.  The 
work programmed is on track  

 Nine joint investigations with the Department of Work and Pensions Fraud 
Team are on hold pending the DWP resuming work in this area  

 Within the Powys Team there were 82 investigations, 31 of which were 
ongoing, 21 required no further action, 8 had insufficient evidence and 6 
were closed with recommendations to the service for improvements  

 Fifteen cases were proven to be fraudulent  

 £320K has been identified as recoverable overpayments  



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

 System and process recommendations have been made to service areas  

 Following an audit by Audit Wales and SWAP, actions had been identified 
and were being progressed  

o Net Consent sign off by staff upon reviewing fraud policies– over 
2000 have been completed with 650 left  

o There is work ongoing with Communications to raise awareness 
of anti-fraud and prevention work  

o The e-learning module will become mandatory  
o Integrated business planning is to include 

a section regarding fraud risk – this will be developed further over 
future years  

o SWAP will provide a full fraud risk assessment for the Authority  

 The Committee asked for assurance that plan was appropriate and 
whether this had been checked.  The Senior Manager of Income and 
Awards reported that there were no particular issues to raise.  Specific 
modules relating to fraud were in place.  Key competency training for 
managers was to be undertaken to enable them to identify risks.  Further 
training is being developed for services and Councillors for fraud 
awareness and prevention.  This will include cyber fraud training.  

 The Chair asked if there were any checks on capital spend.  The fraud risk 
assessment will highlight new risks for future work.  During the next 
quarter it is the intention to ask the Governance and Audit Committee 
where they might consider risks for further consideration.  

 Where individual cases have been investigated, the Team has the 
opportunity to recommend additional control measures to the service 
involved and more widely across the Authority or to Audit Wales.  Powys 
also hosts the Fraud Forum and contributes to other strategic forums to 
share threats etc.  

 The audit has resulted in structural improvements and future work plans 
will be considered alongside the risk assessment that is being 
completed.  Therefore, the action plan will not have been considered in 
isolation and is a working document.  

 The Assistant Director SWAP reported that he is comfortable with the 
progress being made and that joint working will continue  

 
Outcome: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

5.  AUDIT WALES FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
2021  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Discussion: 

 Audit Wales reported that there had been limited progress since the 
original report in 2018 and work was still required to address the 
recommendations made at that time  

 The difficulties encountered due to the pandemic were acknowledged, for 
example committees had been unable to commission their own reports 
due to the Council operating under business continuity  



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

 Audit Wales had not found clear or shared understanding of roles which 
they believed was the root cause and was hindering effective scrutiny  

 It was noted that the recommendations regarding Finance Panel had 
already been addressed but there was scope to improve work plans and 
the role of the Co-ordinating Committee  

 There was further scope to improve public involvement and for scrutiny to 
become more innovative  

 It was considered that the Council could do more to support scrutiny  

 10 recommendations have been made which, if implemented, will support 
scrutiny  

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services recognised the substance of 
the report and intended that progress would be embedded before the next 
council term  

 Improvements have been introduced including a pro forma for completion 
by Heads of Service indicating the reason a report is being considered by 
scrutiny – this has been in place since June and will be evaluated in 
December  

 External providers have been engaged to train Chairs and Vice Chairs.  A 
recent session had had to be cancelled at short notice and would be 
rearranged  

 The WLGA have been engaged to undertake one to one sessions with 
Chairs and to provide feedback.  Mentoring commenced in July and 
recommendations are expected for consideration in December  

 Training has been provided on the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act  

 Engagement is being strengthened with a page on the website inviting 
public suggestions  

 A proforma has been designed to present scrutiny recommendations to 
Cabinet which enables the Cabinet to record its acceptance or rejection of 
a recommendation and the reasons for the decision  

 Committees have recently started a reflection session at the end of each 
formal meeting and a mechanism for self-assessment will be completed at 
the end of each year  

 A number of recommendations relate to the ability of Chairs and Members 
to put forward matters for consideration.  The Co-ordinating Committee 
has been abolished which enables Committees to have greater control 
over their own work programmes.  

 A number of working groups were operating prior to the pandemic and 
these will recommence as business returns to normal.  

 Scrutiny now have access to data provided by research and analytics 
officers  

 A restructure of the section is being revived and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services indicated that he would consult with Scrutiny Chairs 
on the new model.  The Committee had been aware that savings from the 
section had been expected for some time and questioned whether the 
restructure would be compatible with meeting the requirements of 
the audit.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services indicated that the 
predicted savings may not be achievable in full.  

 Clarity regarding whether the Governance and Audit Committee was 
considered to be a scrutiny committee was sought.  The Constitution had 
been amended with the Governance and Audit Committee becoming a 
regulatory committee.  Members were of the opinion that some scrutiny 



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

training would be beneficial to ensure that the role of the scrutiny 
committees was fully understood and duplication was avoided.  

 The Chair was of the opinion that a cultural change was needed to ensure 
scrutiny could develop and questioned how the Action Plan would be 
monitored.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services indicated that it 
would be a continuous improvement process and the Plan would be 
monitored.    

 All Action Plans can be monitored by Members through the Regulatory 
Tracker which is available online.  If recommendations are closed down, 
the Committee will be asked for formal agreement and this will provide 
assurance.  

 
Outcomes: 

 The report and Action Plan were noted 
 
 

6.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Discussion: 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reminded Members of the 
additional responsibilities of the new Governance and Audit Committee 

 All Councils will be required to undertake a self assessment 

 The Act also provides for the Auditor General for Wales to undertake a 
special inspection if performance fails and it will be the responsibility of the 
Committee to consider the response should this occur 

 Amendments have been made to the Constitution to reflect the changes to 
the Committee 

 
Outcomes: 

 Members noted the report and the changes to the Constitution 
 
 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE Q2  

 
Documents: 

 Internal Audit Quarterly Update  
 
Discussion: 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP indicated that he had reasonable 
assurance at the end of the second quarter 

 Issues causing concern have been considered by the Governance and 
Audit Committee including Y Gaer and Children’s Services Budget 
Management.  Those action plans are being tracked but have highlighted 
wider concerns regarding the Authorities ability to manage projects and 
financial management. 

 18 pieces of work have been undertaken during the period with substantial 
assurance given in most cases.  There have been 38 actions but only one 
of those was a Priority 1. 



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

 SWAP are covering the right areas as indicated by the top 15 risks.  This 
will continue to build throughout the year.  There is a need to remain 
flexible as risks are likely to change and therefore the work programme 
will also be amended to reflect those changes. 

 The Team are working closely with the Fraud Team on the Fraud Baseline 
Assessment and National Fraud Initiative.  There is currently some joint 
work ongoing around supply chains. 

 Members of the Committee have access to the Action Tracker – only a 
few recommendations are outstanding and those are Priority 2 or 3.  This 
is the best performance that has been achieved in some time and reflects 
the additional monitoring being provided, including that by the Committee. 

 5 actions have not been agreed and a further report will be provided giving 
the detail behind these actions 

 Risk mapping is being undertaken across all partners as is assurance 
mapping 

 Data analytics have improved giving greater accessibility to data 

 It was noted that there were two outstanding areas – Declarations of 
Interest and Financial.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
indicated that the work on Declarations of Interest was still being 
progressed, but would be completed shortly.  The Head of Finance 
advised that there was one element of outstanding debt with a key partner 
and discussions at a senior management level were ongoing. 

 
Outcomes 

 The report was noted 
 
 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q2  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transport 
 
Discussion: 

 There had been little change during the quarter 

 Some reprofiling of capital had taken place 

 Significant borrowing would be required and the Capital Financing 
Requirement had been updated 

 Some inter authority borrowing had been taken out 

 50year borrowing has been fixed at a reasonable rate 

 An economic background was also provided 

 The question of LOBOs was raised – there was little change in rates but 
all rates were fixed at a market rate 

 The Committee was informed that the Authority could not borrow to 
generate a yield.  However if the primary purpose of a project was 
regeneration with yield as a secondary or lesser factor, PWLB loans could 
be accessed.   

 
Outcomes 

 The report was noted 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

9.  CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 
Discussion: 

 Closure of the Pension Fund accounts is on track and the Committee will 
consider the final audited reports at their next meeting on 18 November 
2021 

 The project management approach continues 

 New deadlines have been set and whilst there was some leeway during 
the pandemic, these were likely to be implemented for the closure of the 
current year’s accounts 

 
Outcomes 

 The report was noted 
 
 

10.  CAPITAL WORKSTREAM  

 
 
 

10.1. Capital Governance Framework  
 

Documents: 

 The Committee had been keen to reviewcapital for some time including 
concerns regarding some large projects, their management and financial 
accountability 

 In July the Committee had commissioned some work to look at processes 
and governance arrangements 

 This first report invites the Committee to consider the governance 
framework and assess its effectiveness 

 Issues had been raised in 2019 and a new governance framework was 
introduced in 2020 

 The five-case business model had been adopted 

 A number of approval gateways are included to provide more disciplined 
governance 

 Prudence, sustainability and affordability are key 

 The reporting and communicating of decisions has been improved 

 The 21 Century Schools project has used the five-case business model 

 Training is being rolled out 

 The Committee was invited to review and consider the effectiveness of the 
approach rather than go through individual projects in detail 

 It was noted that the cost of the project was not mentioned until Step 6 of 
the process.  The Head of Finance replied that a number of factors had to 
be considered including the cost of maintaining the status quo, cost of 
change and benefits in terms of cost or service delivery.  Options are 
considered and affordability is considered more informally until options are 
refined. Step 6 lies between the business justification and commitment 
stages. 



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

 There is no assumption that a project will be funded until it has been 
through the process.  Options for funding are also considered as this may 
not solely be through borrowing. 

 It was suggested that if this was the accepted method for reviewing 21 
Century School projects, the Authority should have adopted it sooner.  
The Head of Finance agreed and that this method was now used for all 
projects. 

 The Chair of the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee was invited to 
speak to the Committee – he had concerns that decisions regarding 
education provision and whether or not a new school needed to be built 
did not necessarily indicate the capital cost of the project.  Scrutiny 
Committees would also need to know the revenue implications of any 
capital spend. Whilst there may be a saving to a delegated budget, the 
overall implication on the Authority’s budget should be clear so it can be 
assessed whether education decisions are affordable. 

 The Head of Finance noted that the financial implications had to be 
understood for both individual projects and the wider capital programme. 

 The Chair suggested that a working group be established to consider the 
matter in more detail.  Members would be invited to register their interest 
in joining the working group. 

 
Outcomes: 
 

 The workstreams were noted and it was agreed that a working group 
be established to consider the matter in more detail 

10.2. Capital Programme Project Appraisals and Business Cases  
 

Documents: 

 Capital Programme Business Cases and Appraisals 

 Bro Hyddgen  

 Business Case guidance 
 
Discussion: 

 Specific information regarding Bro Hyddgen was provided to demonstrate 
how the process worked and the information that was provided 

 This could also be considered in more detail in the working group 
 
Outcome: 

 More detailed consideration of the reports to be undertaken in the 
Working Group 

 

11.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Work Programme 
 
Discussion: 

 The Chair reported that the SWAP report into Covid Business Grants may 
be ready for consideration at the next meeting 

 The SWAP report regarding Ysgol Calon Cymru would not be ready for 
the next meeting. 

 



Governance and Audit Committee – 5 November 2021 
 

Outcomes 

 The work programme was noted 
 

 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


